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NIRB File No.: 11MN034 

September 15, 2011 

 

To:  John Witteman         and  Meliadine Distribution List 

Environmental and Regulatory Consultant 

 Agnico-Eagle Mines Ltd. 

P.O. Box 99 

Rankin Inlet, NU, X0C 0G0 

 

Sent via email, fax and regular post 

 

Re: Minister’s Decision for Agnico-Eagle Mine Limited’s “Meliadine Gold Mine” 

Project Proposal 

 
 

Dear John Witteman and Parties: 

 

On September 14, 2011 the Nunavut Impact Review Board (NIRB or Board) received the 

enclosed letter from the Honourable John Duncan, Minister of Aboriginal Affairs and Northern 

Development (the Minister), regarding the NIRB’s Screening Decision Report for Agnico-Eagle 

Mine Ltd.’s (AEM) “Meliadine Gold Mine” project proposal (NIRB File No. 11MN034).  The 

Minister has accepted the Board’s recommendation that the Meliadine Gold Mine project 

proposal requires a public review under Part 5 or 6 of Article 12 of the Nunavut Land Claims 

Agreement (NLCA), determining that the project proposal shall be subject to review by the 

NIRB in accordance with NLCA Article 12, Part 5.  

 

The Minister also responded to the following issues of concern identified in the NIRB’s 

Screening Decision Report for this file: 

 

1. Agnico-Eagle Mines Ltd.’s (AEM) “All-Weather Road Project” – the Minister indicated 

that, should AEM choose to reapply for early development of an all-weather road to the 

Meliadine site, it would be essential that the mine proposal (i.e. project description) be 

updated to reflect the modified proposal.  The Minister further noted that the discretion to 

consider and subsequently grant exceptions under NLCA 12.10.2 rests with the Board 

and should only be exercised after careful consideration. 

 

2. Potential Cumulative Effects of Increasing Mineral Development in the Kivalliq Region – 

The Minister agreed that the cumulative ecosystemic and socio-economic effects 

resulting from the increasing levels of mineral development in the Kivalliq Region 

warranted special consideration, and further observed that in assessing cumulative 

impacts on caribou, it is essential that the scope of the Board’s review include 

consideration of transboundary effects. 
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3. Level of Information Currently Available in Support of the Project Proposal – The 

Minister emphasized his support for ensuring that sufficient information was in place 

prior to commencing key stages in the review process. 

 

4. Availability of Participant Funding – The Minister stated that, while funding has been 

provided for a limited number of complex projects in Nunavut on a case by case basis in 

the past, Aboriginal Affairs and Northern Development Canada (AANDC) does not have 

an established participant funding program.  As such, he was not in a position to provide 

participant funding for the review at this time. 

 

The NIRB’s staff will be in contact with AEM in the coming days to discuss potential 

requirements for an updated project proposal as outlined above.  The Board will also provide all 

parties with direction for the initial steps in the review process, including a timeline and draft 

scope for the review. 

 

In closing, the Board requests that all parties review the attached distribution list (Appendix A) 

and notify the NIRB’s staff at info@nirb.ca should any additions or changes be required.   

 

Should you have any questions or require additional clarification, please feel free to contact Kelli 

Gillard, Technical Advisor, at kgillard@nirb.ca or (867) 983-4619. 

 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 
Ryan Barry 

Executive Director 
 

 

cc:  Honourable John Duncan, Minister of Aboriginal Affairs and Northern Development 

  Honourable Keith Ashfield, Minister of Fisheries and Oceans 

  Honourable Joe Oliver, Minister of Natural Resources 

  Honourable Dénis Lebel, Minister of Transport, Infrastructure and Communities 

 

Attachment: Appendix A: Meliadine Project Distribution List 

 
Enclosure: Minister of AAND Decision Re: AEM’s Meliadine Gold Mine Project (September 14, 2011; 

NIRB File No. 11MN034) 

 

mailto:info@nirb.ca
mailto:kgillard@nirb.ca
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APPENDIX A 

DISTRIBUTION LIST FOR THE PART 5 REVIEW OF THE MELIADINE PROJECT 

 

ORGANIZATION NAME(S) EMAIL 

Agnico-Eagle Mine 

Ltd. 
John Witteman john.witteman@agnico-eagle.com 

  
Eric M. 

Lamontagne 
eric.m.lamontagne@agnico-eagle.com 

  Dene Gourde dene.gourde@agnico-eagle.com 

  Larry Connell lconnell@agnico-eagle.com 

Nunavut Tunngavik 

Inc.  

George 

Hakongak 
ghakongak@tunngavik.com 

Jeannie 

Ehaloak 
jeannie_ehaloak@ntilands.com 

  Carson Gillis cgillis@tunngavik.com 

Kivalliq Inuit 

Association 
Luis Manzo dirlands@kivalliqinuit.ca  

 

Veronica 

Tattuinee 
landsadmin@kivalliqinuit.ca  

 

Krista 

Zawadski 
gistr@kivalliqinuit.ca 

 

Jackson 

Lindell 
landsinspector@kivalliqinuit.ca  

 

Russell 

Toolooktook  
landsbaker@kivalliqinuit.ca  

 
Jeff Tulugak jtulugak@kivalliqinuit.ca 

 

Stephen 

Hartman 
environmental@kivalliqinuit.ca  

AANDC - Minister 
Honourable 

John Duncan 

duncan.j@parl.gc.ca ; 

minister@aandc.gc.ca 

AANDC - 

Environment 
Amy Shen 

amy.shen@inac-ainc.gc.ca  

  
Margaux 

Brisco briscom@inac-ainc.gc.ca  

  
Rosanne 

D'Orazio rosanne.dorazio@inac-ainc.gc.ca  

  Lacey Wallace lacey.wallace@inac-ainc.gc.ca  

  Jennifer Walsh walshjm@inac-ainc.gc.ca 

  Eric Hopkins hopkinse@inac-ainc.gc.ca 

AANDC -  Lands General landsmining@inac-ainc.gc.ca  

  Jeff Mercer jeff.mercer@inac-ainc.gc.ca 

  Brian O'Mara brian.omara@inac-ainc.gc.ca  

  
Tracey 

McCaie 
tracey.mccaie@aand.gc.ca  

  John Craig john.craig@inac-ainc.gc.ca  

mailto:john.witteman@agnico-eagle.com
mailto:eric.m.lamontagne@agnico-eagle.com
mailto:dene.gourde@agnico-eagle.com
mailto:lconnell@agnico-eagle.com
mailto:ghakongak@tunngavik.com
mailto:jeannie_ehaloak@ntilands.com
mailto:cgillis@tunngavik.com
mailto:dirlands@kivalliqinuit.ca
mailto:landsadmin@kivalliqinuit.ca
mailto:landsinspector@kivalliqinuit.ca
mailto:landsbaker@kivalliqinuit.ca
mailto:environmental@kivalliqinuit.ca
mailto:amy.shen@inac-ainc.gc.ca
mailto:briscom@inac-ainc.gc.ca
mailto:rosanne.dorazio@inac-ainc.gc.ca
mailto:lacey.wallace@inac-ainc.gc.ca
mailto:walshjm@inac-ainc.gc.ca
mailto:hopkinse@inac-ainc.gc.ca
mailto:landsmining@inac-ainc.gc.ca
mailto:jeff.mercer@inac-ainc.gc.ca
mailto:brian.omara@inac-ainc.gc.ca
mailto:tracey.mccaie@aand.gc.ca
mailto:john.craig@inac-ainc.gc.ca


 

 

P.O. Box 1360 Cambridge Bay, NU  X0B 0C0          Phone:  (867) 983-4600     Fax:  (867) 983-2594 

Page 4 of 8 

 

ORGANIZATION 

cont. 

NAME(S) 

cont. 
EMAIL cont. 

AANDC - Water 
Lou-Ann 

Cornacchio 
louann.cornacchio@inac-ainc.gc.ca 

  Ian Rumbolt ian.rumboldt@inac-ainc.gc.ca 

  

David 

Abernethy 
david.abernethy@inac-ainc.gc.ca 

  

Tanya 

Trenholm 
tanya.trenholm@inac-ainc.gc.ca  

  Peter Kusugak peter.kusugak@inac-ainc.gc.ca  

Transport Canada Doug Soloway doug.soloway@tc.gc.ca  

  John Cowan john.cowan@tc.gc.ca  

  Sophia Garrick sophia.garrick@tc.gc.ca 

  Chris Aguirre christopher.aguirre@tc.gc.ca  

Fisheries and Oceans 

Canada 
Sarah Olivier sarah.olivier@dfo-mpo.gc.ca 

  
Nicola 

Johnson 
Nicola.Johnson@dfo-mpo.gc.ca 

  
Derrick 

Moggy 
derrick.moggy@dfo-mpo.gc.ca  

  Lyndon Kivi lyndon.kivi@dfo-mpo.gc.ca  

  
Georgina 

Williston georgina.williston@dfo-mpo.gc.ca  

  Eric Kan Eric.Kan@dfo-mpo.gc.ca 

Health Canada Kelly Senkiw Kelly_Senkiw@hc-sc.gc.ca 

Environment Canada Paula Smith paula.c.smith@ec.gc.ca  

 
Allison Dunn Allison.Dunn@ec.gc.ca 

 Carey Ogilvie Carey.ogilvie@ec.gc.ca 

  
Environment 

Canada EC.EA.NU@ec.gc.ca  

EC –Canadian 

Wildlife Service 

Myra 

Robertson 
Myra.robertson@ec.gc.ca 

  James Hodson James.Hodson@EC.GC.CA  

Parks Canada 

Katherine 

Cumming katherine.cumming@pc.gc.ca  

  Jane Chisholm jane.chisholm@pc.gc.ca  

Government of 

Nunavut - 

Department of 

Environment 

Dee Karadag dkaradag@gov.nu.ca  

  
Mitch 

Campbell 
mcampbell1@gov.nu.ca  

mailto:david.abernethy@inac-ainc.gc.ca
mailto:tanya.trenholm@inac-ainc.gc.ca
mailto:peter.kusugak@inac-ainc.gc.ca
mailto:doug.soloway@tc.gc.ca
mailto:john.cowan@tc.gc.ca
mailto:sophia.garrick@tc.gc.ca
mailto:christopher.aguirre@tc.gc.ca
mailto:sarah.olivier@dfo-mpo.gc.ca
mailto:derrick.moggy@dfo-mpo.gc.ca
mailto:lyndon.kivi@dfo-mpo.gc.ca
mailto:georgina.williston@dfo-mpo.gc.ca
mailto:paula.c.smith@ec.gc.ca
mailto:EC.EA.NU@ec.gc.ca
mailto:James.Hodson@EC.GC.CA
mailto:katherine.cumming@pc.gc.ca
mailto:jane.chisholm@pc.gc.ca
mailto:dkaradag@gov.nu.ca
mailto:mcampbell1@gov.nu.ca
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ORGANIZATION 

cont. 

NAME(S) 

cont. 
EMAIL cont. 

GN – Department of 

Environment Cont.  

Jean Daniel 

Blouin 
JDBlouin@gov.nu.ca  

  Drikus Gissing dgissing@gov.nu.ca  

  Peter Hale phale@gov.nu.ca  

 

Alain 

Chouinard 
achouinard@gov.nu.ca  

Conservation Officer 

- Rankin Inlet 

Joanne Coutu-

Autut 
jcoutu-autut@gov.nu.ca 

GN-Parks Lesli Rynyk lrynyk@gov.nu.ca 

GN-Airports Division Jody Kusugak jkusugak@gov.nu.ca  

GN-EDT 

Gordon 

Mackay 
gmackay@gov.nu.ca  

  

Dianne 

Lapierre 
dlapierre1@gov.nu.ca  

  

Michael 

Beauregard 
mbeauregard@gov.nu.ca  

  Eric Prosh eprosh@gov.nu.ca  

GN-Minerals 

Michael 

Beauregard 
mbeauregard@gov.nu.ca  

  Ed McKenna emckenna@gov.nu.ca  

GN-CGS Roy Green rgreen@gov.nu.ca 

  Susan Makpah smakpah@gov.nu.ca  

  

Ralph 

Ruediger 
rruediger@gov.nu.ca  

GN-Education 
Brad 

Chambers 
bchambers@gov.nu.ca  

GN-CLEY 
Edward 

Atkinson Eatkinson@gov.nu.ca  

GN - Health and 

Social Services 

Peter 

Workman 
pworkman@gov.nu.ca  

GN – Executive and 

Intergovernmental 

Affairs 

Rachel Mark rmark@gov.nu.ca  

  
Pauloosie 

Suvega 
psuvega@gov.nu.ca  

  
Laurie-Anne 

White 
lwhite1@gov.nu.ca  

Nunavut Water 

Board 

Phyllis 

Beaulieu 
licensing@nunavutwaterboard.org 

  
Karen 

Kharatyan 
k.kharatyan@nunavutwaterboard.org 

mailto:JDBlouin@gov.nu.ca
mailto:dgissing@gov.nu.ca
mailto:phale@gov.nu.ca
mailto:achouinard@gov.nu.ca
mailto:jkusugak@gov.nu.ca
mailto:gmackay@gov.nu.ca
mailto:dlapierre1@gov.nu.ca
mailto:mbeauregard@gov.nu.ca
mailto:eprosh@gov.nu.ca
mailto:mbeauregard@gov.nu.ca
mailto:emckenna@gov.nu.ca
mailto:smakpah@gov.nu.ca
mailto:rruediger@gov.nu.ca
mailto:bchambers@gov.nu.ca
mailto:Eatkinson@gov.nu.ca
mailto:pworkman@gov.nu.ca
mailto:rmark@gov.nu.ca
mailto:psuvega@gov.nu.ca
mailto:lwhite1@gov.nu.ca
mailto:licensing@nunavutwaterboard.org
mailto:k.kharatyan@nunavutwaterboard.org
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ORGANIZATION 

cont. 

NAME(S) 

cont. 
EMAIL cont. 

 Nunavut Water 

Board Cont. 

Dave 

Hohnstein 
dts@nunavutwaterboard.org 

  
Dionne 

Fillatrault 
Dionne@nunavutwaterboard.org 

  Ida Porter iporter@nunavutwaterboard.org 

Nunavut Planning 

Commission 

Sharon 

Ehaloak 
sehaloak@nunvut.ca  

  
Brian 

Aglukark 
aglukark@nunavut.ca  

  Adrian Boyd aboyd@nunavut.ca  

Nunavut Wildlife 

Management Board 

Adam 

Schneidmiller 
aSchneidmiller@nwmb.com 

  Joe Justus jjustus@nwmb.com 

Inuit Heritage Trust 
William 

Beveridge 
wbeveridge@ihti.ca  

Justice Canada Ken Landa klanda@justice.gc.ca  

  Gavin Willins gavin.willins@justice.gc.ca 

Natural Resources 

Canada 

Robert 

Johnstone 
rjohnston@nrcan.gc.ca  

  Margo Burgess mburgess@nrcan.gc.ca  

 
John Clarke john.clarke@nrcan0rncan.gc.ca  

Canadian 

Environmental 

Assessment Agency 

Cindy Parker cindy.parker@ceaa-acee.gc.ca  

  administration info@ceaa-acee.gc.ca  

Athabasca 

Denesuline 

Ron Robillard rrobillard@pagc.sk.ca  

Rosanna Good rgood@pagc.sk.ca 

Prince Albert Grand 

Council 
Tina Giroux tgiroux@pagc.sk.ca  

Manitoba Denesuline 
Wayne 

Wysocki 
ww.symbion@shawbiz.ca 

Beverly 

Qamanirijuaq 

Caribou 

Management Board 

Ross 

Thompson 
rossthompson@mts.net  

Leslie 

Wakelyn wakelyn@theedge.ca  

Arviat Hamlet   arviatsao@qiniq.com 

Arviat CLO Eva Alikut cloarviat@kivalliqinuit.ca  

Arviat HTO   arvhto@qiniq.com  

Whale Cove Hamlet    saowc@qiniq.com  

Whale Cove CLO 
Cecile 

Panika    
clowhale@kivalliqinuit.ca  

Whale Cove HTO   whalecovehto@qiniq.com  

mailto:dts@nunavutwaterboard.org
mailto:Dionne@nunavutwaterboard.org
mailto:iporter@nunavutwaterboard.org
mailto:sehaloak@nunvut.ca
mailto:aglukark@nunavut.ca
mailto:aboyd@nunavut.ca
mailto:aSchneidmiller@nwmb.com
mailto:jjustus@nwmb.com
mailto:wbeveridge@ihti.ca
mailto:klanda@justice.gc.ca
mailto:rjohnston@nrcan.gc.ca
mailto:mburgess@nrcan.gc.ca
mailto:john.clarke@nrcan0rncan.gc.ca
mailto:cindy.parker@ceaa-acee.gc.ca
mailto:info@ceaa-acee.gc.ca
mailto:rrobillard@pagc.sk.ca
mailto:tgiroux@pagc.sk.ca
mailto:rossthompson@mts.net
mailto:wakelyn@theedge.ca
mailto:arviatsao@qiniq.com
mailto:cloarviat@kivalliqinuit.ca
mailto:arvhto@qiniq.com
mailto:saowc@qiniq.com
mailto:clowhale@kivalliqinuit.ca
mailto:whalecovehto@qiniq.com
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ORGANIZATION 

cont. 

NAME(S) 

cont. 
EMAIL cont. 

Rankin Inlet Hamlet   sao@rankininlet.ca  

Rankin CLO   clorankin@kivalliqinuit.ca  

Rankin Inlet HTO   rankinhto@qiniq.com  

Rankin Inlet CEDO 
Damian 

MacInnis cedo@rankininlet.ca  

Chesterfield Inlet 

Hamlet 
  sao_hamlet@qiniq.com  

Chesterfield CLO 
Valerie 

Ipkarnerk  
clochesterfield@kivalliqinuit.ca  

Chesterfield Inlet 

HTO 
  htochester@qiniq.com  

Coral Harbour 

Hamlet 
  munch@qiniq.com  

Coral Harbour CLO 
Annie 

Ningeongan   
clocoral@kivalliqinuit.ca  

Coral Harbour HTO   aiviithto@qiniq.com  

Repulse Bay Hamlet   saorepulse@qiniq.com  

Repulse Bay CLO 
Elizabeth 

Mapsalak  
clorepulse@kivalliqinuit.ca  

Repulse Bay HTO   repulsebayhto@qiniq.com  

Ferguson Lake 

Natives 
Joan Scottie qatqa@yahoo.ca 

Baker Lake Hamlet   blsao@netkaster.ca  

Baker CLO & 

CLARC Minnie Niego clobaker@kivalliqinuit.ca  

Baker Lake HTO   bakerhto@qiniq.com  

Baker Lake Citizen/ 

AFE 

Boris 

Kotelewetz 
bakerlakelodge@hotmail.com 

Heritage Rivers Donald Gibson  Donald.Gibson@pc.gc.ca  

Lutsel K'e Dene First 

Nation 
Iris Catholique iris_catholique@yahoo.ca 

Nunavik Region 

Marine Impact 

Review 

Board/Makivik Mishal Naseer nmrpc-irb@makivik.org 

Nunavik Marine 

Region Wildlife 

Board Gregor Gilbert ggilbert@nmrwb.ca  

Mackenzie Valley 

Environmental 

Review Board 

Vern 

Christensen vchristenen@mvirb.nt.ca  

 
  

mailto:sao@rankininlet.ca
mailto:clorankin@kivalliqinuit.ca
mailto:rankinhto@qiniq.com
mailto:cedo@rankininlet.ca
mailto:sao_hamlet@qiniq.com
mailto:clochesterfield@kivalliqinuit.ca
mailto:htochester@qiniq.com
mailto:munch@qiniq.com
mailto:clocoral@kivalliqinuit.ca
mailto:aiviithto@qiniq.com
mailto:saorepulse@qiniq.com
mailto:clorepulse@kivalliqinuit.ca
mailto:repulsebayhto@qiniq.com
mailto:qatqa@yahoo.ca
mailto:blsao@netkaster.ca
mailto:clobaker@kivalliqinuit.ca
mailto:bakerhto@qiniq.com
mailto:bakerlakelodge@hotmail.com
mailto:Donald.Gibson@pc.gc.ca
mailto:iris_catholique@yahoo.ca
mailto:nmrpc-irb@makivik.org
mailto:ggilbert@nmrwb.ca
mailto:vchristenen@mvirb.nt.ca
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ORGANIZATION 

cont. 

NAME(S) 

cont. 
EMAIL cont. 

Mining Watch Jamie Kneen jamie@miningwatch.ca  

Nunavut & NWT 

Chamber of Mines 
Tom Hoefer executivedirector@miningnorth.com 

  administration admin@nwtchamber.com 

World Wildlife Fund Ray Griffith raygriffith@canada.com 

  
Monte 

Hummel 
mhummel@wwfcanada.org  

Pingasut Inuit Inc. Chantal Maley chantaljulia@gmail.com 

Sarliaq Holdings Ltd 
Richard 

Connelly 
spanniuq-connelly@kivalliqinuit.ca  

Kivalliq Wildlife 

Board 
Ross Tatty 867-645-4861 

Arctic Co-operatives 

Limited 
Bill Lyall 204-697-1880 

Piruqsaijit Ltd 
David 

Oolooyuk 
867-645-2029 

Qamanittuaq 

Development Corp 

David 

Simailak 
867-645-2029 

Interested Persons 
Mike 

Setterington 
msetterington@edynamics.com 

  Glen McLean mclean649@hotmail.com 

  Peter Tapatai edehtiar@gmail.com 

 

 

mailto:jamie@miningwatch.ca
mailto:executivedirector@miningnorth.com
mailto:admin@nwtchamber.com
mailto:raygriffith@canada.com
mailto:mhummel@wwfcanada.org
mailto:chantaljulia@gmail.com
mailto:spanniuq-connelly@kivalliqinuit.ca
mailto:msetterington@edynamics.com
mailto:mclean649@hotmail.com
mailto:edehtiar@gmail.com

